STATE OF COLORADO Department of State 1700 Broadway Suite 200 Denver, CO 80290



Jena Griswold Secretary of State

Melissa Kessler Acting Deputy Secretary of State

Notice of Termination of Rulemaking

Office of the Secretary of State Election Rules 8 CCR 1505-1

March 18, 2020

I. March 23, 2020 rulemaking hearing is canceled and related permanent rulemaking proceeding filed under CCR tracking number 2020-00080 is terminated

To support efforts to limit the spread of COVID-19 and considering public health recommendations to practice social distancing, the Secretary of State is terminating the notice of permanent rulemaking issued on February 14, 2020 and published in the Colorado Register on February 25, 2020. The public rulemaking hearing scheduled for March 23, 2020 is canceled. The Secretary is exploring remote opportunities for Department rulemaking that will allow participation in the rulemaking process while observing measures to best protect the health and safety of the public. We will issue a new notice of permanent rulemaking to consider the proposed draft election rules as soon as possible.

II. Office contact

If you have any questions, please contact the Administration Division at <u>SoS.Rulemaking@sos.state.co.us</u> or (303) 894-2200 ext. 6329.